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March 3, 2014 

 

TO: Snake River Recovery Planning Coordination Group 

 

FROM: Rick Mogren   

 

SUBJECT:  Coordination Group Meeting Notes: January 22, 2014 

 

 

Introduction: 

A meeting of the Snake River Recovery Planning Coordination Group (Coordination Group) 

convened at 9:00 am (Pacific) in NOAA’s Mt. St. Helens conference room, 1201 Lloyd 

Building, in Portland, Oregon on Wednesday, January 22 2014. 

Group participants consisted of representatives from tribes, states, and federal agencies, 

along with a few non-government participants.  Attachment 1 provides an alphabetical list of 

participants in this and past Coordination Group meetings, member affiliation, and contact 

information.   

These notes present the general nature of the topics presented, a summary of questions and 

discussion as raised through each portion of the meeting, and next steps.  They do not 

represent a verbatim transcript of the conversation.  

Copies of these meeting summary notes, presentation slides, draft recovery plan documents, 

and fact sheets used at the meeting are available on NOAA’s Snake River recovery planning 

website at: 

http://www.westcoast.fisheries.noaa.gov/protected_species/salmon_steelhead/recovery_plann

ing_and_implementation/snake_river/current_snake_river_recovery_plan_documents.html 

 

Opening Comments:  (Michael Tehan) 

 After welcoming everyone, Michael provided an overview of NFMS’ reorganization 

of the former Southwest and Northwest Regions into the new West Coast Region and 

how that restructuring relates to Snake River recovery planning. The new “Interior 

Columbia Basin Office” consists of the Columbia Hydropower Branch, Columbia 

Basin Branch, and Snake Basin Office. The goal is better integration of Columbia 

Basin issues and recovery implementation.  

 More information on the region’s new organization and the functions of its various 

offices is available on the NMFS website at:  

http://www.westcoast.fisheries.noaa.gov/about_us/index.html. 

 Michael also reviewed the role of the Snake River Coordination Group. That role is 

to: 

o Keep members informed about progress, public review opportunities, and 

status of draft products;  

o participate and provide technical review of individual draft plans;  
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o obtain a critical mass of relevant parties to support the final recovery plans 

and implementation; and  

o provide a process to discuss issues and guide parties where to address issues 

and questions. 

 See slides 1-5 in file entitled “Snake River Recovery Plan Overview – Tehan and 

Furfey” posted on the NOAA website for content. 

 

Draft Ocean Module (Kurt Fresh): 

 This is the latest of a series in “modules.” Its purpose is to:  

o Synthesize what we know about how each listed species uses ocean 

ecosystems.  

o Identify major uncertainties (information needs) regarding their use of the 

ocean environment.  

o Define the role of the ocean in recovery planning for each species. 

 Questions and answers: 

Q: Are there life history forms not represented in the module? 

A: (Kurt): Yes. We need to identify rare life history types and see how well they are 

doing. 

Q: Is there an uptake of toxics by fish in the ocean? 

A: (Kurt): We did not find any references to toxics in the documents reviewed for the 

module. And I am not aware of any toxics accumulation.  

 See slides entitled “Fresh – Ocean Module” posted on the NOAA website for content. 

 Kurt expects to complete the draft module in two-three weeks. NOAA will notify 

Coordination Group members when it is posted and ready for their review. 

 

Snake River recovery planning context and planning status (Rosemary Furfey): 

 Rosemary reviewed the status of planning and explained the architecture of the plans 

for the four listed Snake River species. 

o Snake River fall chinook and Snake River sockeye will each have their own 

stand-alone plans. 

o Snake River steelhead and spring-summer chinook will be rolled up into one 

plan.  

o All three plans will incorporate by reference applicable elements of the Ocean, 

Hydro, Estuary, and Harvest modules.  
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 Schedules: 

o SR sockeye: intent is to notice the availability of the draft plan in the federal 

register in June, 2014. 

o SR fall chinook: intent is to notice the draft plan in the federal register in late 

summer, 2014. 

o SR steelhead and spring/summer chinook: intent is to notice the draft plan in 

the federal register in the fall of 2014. 

o NOAA expects all plans to be finalized in 2015. 

 See slides 6-13 entitled “Snake River Recovery Plan Overview – Tehan and Furfey” 

posted on the NOAA website for content. 

 

Product and strategy review:  

 Snake River fall chinook plan (Elizabeth Gaar): 

o Elizabeth reviewed the plan’s context and schedule and overviewed the 

content of select chapters 

o See slides entitled “SR Fall Chinook Update - Gaar” posted on the NOAA 

website for content. 

 Snake River sockeye plan (Rosemary Furfey / Paul Kline): 

o Rosemary reviewed the plan’s process, highlights from select chapters, and 

next steps.  

o See slides entitled “SR Sockeye Overview – Furfey” posted on the NOAA 

website for content. 

o Paul presented fish return data for the Sawtooth valley, the proposed 

reintroduction strategies for each lake, and the phasing of those strategies. He 

also provided an overview of the new IDFG Springfield Hatchery project, 

which opened in September 2013. 

o See slides entitled “SR Sockeye NOAA Coordination Talk – Kline” posted on 

the NOAA website for content.  

 SE Washington MU plan (Steve Martin):   

o Steve explained the background, organizational structure, status of recovery 

plan implementation, and issues in southeast Washington. 

o See slides entitled “SE WA MU Update – Martin” posted on the NOAA 

website for content. 

 Snake River steelhead and spring / summer chinook (NE Oregon and Idaho draft MU 

plans) (Rosemary Furfey): 
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o Rosemary presented an overview of steelhead and spring / summer chinook 

recovery planning, followed by the status and next steps of the NE Oregon 

and Idaho MU plans and the plan roll-up.  

o See slides entitled “SS Chinook and Steelhead – Furfey” posted on the NOAA 

website for content. 

 

Draft Hydro Module (Ritchie Graves): 

 NOAA posted the 2014 Final Supplemental FCRPS Biological Opinion (BiOp)                          

to its website on January 17. The BiOp and related documents are located at 

http://www.westcoast.fisheries.noaa.gov/fish_passage/fcrps_opinion/federal_columbi

a_river_power_system.html 

 The hydro module the previous (2008) draft hydro module with new information as 

contained in the FCRPS BiOp.  

 Ritchie expects the revised draft hydro module to be ready for Coordination Group 

review by the end of March, 2014. The intent is to have a final draft ready to be 

noticed in the federal register with the draft Snake River sockeye recovery plan in 

June 2014. 

 See slides entitled “Hydro Module Update – Graves” posted on the NOAA website 

for content. 

 Questions: 

Q: What do we know about toxics? Do survival rate estimates capture the effects of 

toxics? 

A: (Ritchie): We don’t know how toxics are interacting with the hydro system.  

Q: Will we be able to address out-of-basin actions beyond those identified in the 

BiOP? 

A: (Rosemary): NOAA believes that the robust RME and adaptive management 

programs are key recovery strategies to address the uncertainties regarding fish 

response to recovery actions. Additional life cycle modeling work is also needed to 

understand how fish respond at each life stage.   

 Timeline for product review: Coordination Group members are asked to provide their 

comments on the draft recovery plan documents no later than six weeks from the date 

they are posted to the NOAA website. Draft documents and their date of release are 

found at the NOAA website link shown in the “Introduction” section above. 

Attachments: 

1. Snake River Coordination Group Contact Information 
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Attachment 1 

SNAKE RIVER COORDINATION GROUP CONTACT INFORMATION 

Shown Alphabetically by Name 

 

January 22 meeting participants are indicated by an “X” in the left-side column: 

Present? 

(X if yes) 
Name Affiliation Phone Email 

 Abbot, Brian WA Salmon Recovery Office  brian.abbott@rco.wa.gov 

X Austin, Bob Upper Snake River Tribes 503-880-8164 bob@usrtf.org 

X (phone) Averett, Adrienne ODFW  Adrienne.W.Averett@state.or.us 

X Bagdovitz, Mark USFWS 503-736-4711 mark_bagdovitz@fws.gov  

 Broncho, Claudeo Shoshone-Bannock Tribe 208-239-4563 cbroncho@shoshonebannocktribes.com 

 Carmichael, Rich ODFW 541- 962-3777 richard.w.carmichael@state.or.us 

X Carter, Julie CRITFC 503-238-0667 carj@critfc.org 

X Chatel, John USFS 208-420-9165 jchatel@fs.fed.us 

X Cooney, Tom NOAA - NWFSC 503- 231-6888 tom.cooney@noaa.gov 

X (phone) Coxen, Renee NOAA 541-975-1835  x234 renee.coxen@noaa.gov 

X Dach, Bob BIA 503-231-6711 robert.dach@bia.gov 

X (phone) Davidson, Mark Trout Unlimited 

 

mdavidson@tu.org 

 Eddy, Bruce ODFW 541-962-1825 x225 bruce.r.eddy@state.or.us 

X Edmondson, Mike ID Office of Species Con. 208-344-2189 mike.edmondson@osc.idaho.gov 

 Edwards, Rick Shoshone Paiute Tribe  edwards.richard@shopai.org  

mailto:mark_bagdovitz@fws.gov
mailto:cbroncho@shoshonebannocktribes.com
mailto:bruce.r.eddy@state.or.us
mailto:edwards.richard@shopai.org
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Present? 

(X if yes) 
Name Affiliation Phone Email 

X Furfey, Rosemary NOAA 503-230-2149 rosemary.furfey@noaa.gov  

X Gaar, Elizabeth NOAA 503-230-5434 elizabeth.gaar@noaa.gov 

X (phone) Golightly, Chris CRITFC 503- 407-2003 golc@critfc.org 

X Graves, Ritchie NOAA 503-231-6891 ritchie.graves@noaa.gov 

 Grover, Tony NPCC  tgrover@nwcouncil.org 

X 

 Hall, Brent CTUIR 541-429-7407 brenthall@ctuir.org 

X (phone) Hassemer, Pete IDFG 208-334-3791 phassemer@idfg.idaho.gov 

X (phone) Hebdon, Lance IDFG  lance.hebdon@idfg.idaho.gov 

 Houslet, Brad Warm Springs Tribe 541-553-2039 bhouslet@wstribes.com 

 James, Gary CTUIR  garyjames@ctuir.com 

X Johnson, Dave Nez Perce Tribe 208-843-7334 davej@nezperce.org 

 Kesling, Jason Burns Paiute Tribe 541-573-1375 Jason.kesling@burnspaiute-nsn.gov 

X Kline, Paul IDFG 208-334-3791 paul.kline@idfg.idaho.gov 

X Krakker, Joe USFWS 208-378-5323 joe_krakker@fws.gov  

X Lothrop, Rob CRITFC 503-238-0667 lotr@critfc.gov  

X Mabe, David NOAA 208-378-5698 david.mabe@noaa.gov  

X Maltz, Erica Burns Paiute Tribe 541-573-8088 maltzem@burnspaiute-nsn.gov 

X Martin, Steve 

WA Lower Snake Recovery 

Board 509-382-4115 steve@snakeriverboard.org 

X (phone) Mazaika, Rosy BPA 

 

rxmazaika@bpa.gov 

 McIntosh, Bruce OR Governor’s Office  bruce.mcintosh@oregonstate.edu 

mailto:rosemary.furfey@noaa.gov
mailto:elizabeth.gaar@noaa.gov
mailto:ritchie.graves@noaa.gov
mailto:phassemer@idfg.idaho.gov
mailto:bhouslet@wstribes.com
mailto:davej@nezperce.org
mailto:Jason.kesling@burnspaiute-nsn.gov
mailto:joe_krakker@fws.gov
mailto:lotr@critfc.gov
mailto:david.mabe@noaa.gov
mailto:maltzem@burnspaiute-nsn.gov
mailto:steve@snakeriverboard.org
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Present? 

(X if yes) 
Name Affiliation Phone Email 

X (phone) Mendel, Glen WDFW 509- 382-1005 Glen.Mendel@dfw.wa.gov 

X Mogren, Rick CRB Federal Caucus 503-872-2793 rick.mogren@noaa.gov 

X (phone) Murrell, Ed Shoshone Paiute Tribe  208-795-3246 murrell.edmond@shopai.org  

X (phone) Newman, Ryan USBR 208-678-0461 x17 rnewman@usbr.gov 

 Perugini, Carol Shoshone Paiute Tribe 208-759-3246 Perugini.Carol@shopai.org 

 Peters, Rock Corps of Engineers  rock.d.peters@usace.army.mil 

 Pozzenghera, Steve WDFW 360-902-2224 steve.pozzanghera@dfw.wa.gov  

X Ray, Heather Upper Snake River Tribes 208-608-4131 Xheather@usrtf.org 

X Robinson, Laura NPCC 503-222-5161 lrobinson@nwcouncil.org 

 Rumsey, Scott NOAA 503-872-2791 Scott.rumsey@noaa.gov 

X (phone) Shutters, Marvin Corps of Engineers  marvin.k.shutters@usace.army.mil  

X 

 Skiles, Tom CRITFC 503-238-0667 skit@critfc.org 

X Soscia, Mary Lou EPA 503-326-5873 soscia.marylou@epa.gov 

 Stahl, Tom ODFW 503-947-6228 thomas.stahl@state.or.us 

 Stark, Lesa USBR  LStark@usbr.gov 

 Stier, Jeff BPA 503- 230-5567 jkstier@bpa.gov 

X Taki, Doug Shoshone Bannock Tribe 208-251-4146 dtaki@sbtribes.com 

X Tehan, Michael NMFS 503- 231-2224 mike.tehan@noaa.gov 

X Thurow, Russ USFS - RMRS 208-850-3841 rthurow@fs.fed.us 

X (phone) Ulmer, Linda USFS 503-808-2929 lulmer@fs.fed@us 

mailto:murrell.edmond@shopai.org
tel:208-678-0461%20Ext%2017
mailto:Perugini.Carol@shopai.org
mailto:rock.d.peters@usace.army.mi
mailto:steve.pozzanghera@dfw.wa.gov
mailto:heather@usrtf.org
mailto:marvin.k.shutters@usace.army.mil
mailto:thomas.stahl@state.or.us
mailto:lulmer@fs.fed@us
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Present? 

(X if yes) 
Name Affiliation Phone Email 

X (phone) Woltering, Scott USFS  swoltering@fs.fed.us 

 Woodruff, Leigh EPA 208-378-5774 woodruff.leigh@epa.gov 

 Yost, Jim ID Governor’s Office 208-334-6970  jyost@nwcouncil.org 

X (phone) Zimmerman, Brian CTUIR 541-429-7286 brianzimmerman@ctuir.org 

     

     

     

 

 

mailto:woodruff.leigh@epa.gov

